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1. Capital Programme 2017-18
1.1 The revised Capital Programme after accounting for approved virements of £4.1m was 

£82.233m (£86.359m at start of year).  
1.2 The actual spend to the end of 31 March 2018 was £61.625m.  This represents 75% of the 

total budget.  Many of the projects are yet to be completed and virements will now be 
required to carry forward budgets to 2018/19 where appropriate.

1.3 Table 1 below summarises the position for each directorate and service at the end of the 
year ending 31 March 2018. 

1.4 Table 1 Capital Table as at 31 March 2018

Original 
Budget

Virements 
Approved

Revised Working 
Budget 2017/18 as 
at 31st March 2018 

(after virements 
approved and 

required)

Actuals 

£,000  £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 %
People

P50 Adult Services & Commissioning 0 840 840 341 499 59.4%
P60 Childrens Services 0 289 289 228 61 21.1%
HGF Housing 2,943 -560 2,383 1,620 763 32.0%
P20 Schools and Inclusion 30,086 -2,847 27,239 21,758 5,481 20.1%
G10 Workforce, OD and Comms 0 0 0 0 0

Resources
G20 Business Services 446 189 635 438 197 31.0%
G50 Information Services 1,192 783 1,975 1,053 922 46.7%
LS04 Legal Services 0 23 23 4 19 82.6%
G60 Financial Services 500 -432 68 0 68 100.0%
G80 Corporate Activities 0 0 0 605 -605

Place
G70 Highways, Transport & Recycling 21,826 -878 20,948 18,146 2,802 13.4%
P40 Leisure & Recreation 4,451 6,205 10,656 5,388 5,268 49.4%

R40
Regeneration, Property & 
Commissioning

3,655 -639 3,016 899 2,117 70.2%

Total Capital 65,099 2,973 68,072 50,480 17,592 25.8%

            HRA Housing Revenue Account 21,260 -7,109 14,151 11,145 3,006 21.2%

TOTAL 86,359 -4,136 82,223 61,625 20,598 25.1%

Remaining Budget
Service



2. Virements Required

2.1 The remaining budget of £20.598m will need to be carried forward to 2018/19 to meet 
commitments to on-going projects that are continuing into future years. A virement is 
therefore requested for all projects with an outstanding budget balance of over £100k.

2.2 The tables below, provide details of all projects requiring a virement to carry forward to 
2018/19. All projects with remaining budgets of less than £100k will automatically be 
carried forward to 2018/19.

2.3    Table 2a. Leisure and Recreation

Work at The Brecon Cultural Hub is still on-going and the remaining budget will be 
required to see through the completion of the project. A virement to carry forward the 
remaining budget of £5.871m is therefore requested.

2.4 Table 2b. Schools Transformation and the 21st Century School Project.

This is a 2 phased project funded jointly by the Council and the Welsh Government, 
with the funding budget split into Bands A and B. The first phase of the project is 
funded from Band A and is progressing well. The virement of £2.094m is to re-profile 
the balance of the 2017/18 budget into 2018/19. An application to re-profile the budget 
has already been approved by the Welsh Government in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of the Grant, therefore there is no risk to loss of funding.



2.5 Table 2c. Regeneration and Regulatory Services

The Budget for these projects were secured late in the financial year and works did not 
start until the latter half of the year. Due to this delay the work, along with the bulk of 
the budget has slipped into the 2018/19 financial year. Approval is sought to carry 
forward the budget accordingly to enable the works to be completed.

2.6 Table 2d. Information Services.

There is a number of works currently on-going across the council to improve and   
upgrade the Council’s ICT systems and infrastructure. Virement of the remaining 
budget of £525k is paramount to ensure availability of funding to complete the 
projects.

2.7 Table 2e. Housing

All of these projects relate to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which is therefore 
ring-fenced.  Works on the HRA projects are progressing well. The project report 
suggests that more work has been done than is currently reflected in the general 
ledger due to outstanding invoices from HOWPS.



2.8 Table 2f. Highways Transport and Recycling

A number of Highway works are weather dependent and had to be suspended during 
the severe winter conditions. These works are now continuing and will run alongside the 
2018/19 planned works. A carry forward of the remaining £3.827m will be needed to pay 
for on-going works.

3. Funding
3.1 The capital programme was funded from various Funding sources including Grants and 

Contributions from Central Government and other third parties, the use of Council 
resources from Capital Receipts, Reserves and Borrowing. This is summarised in Table 
2 below.

3.2 Prudential Borrowing is only used as a last resort after all available resources have been 
utilised, as it is also the most expensive. Keeping this to a minimum helps the revenue 
budget.  

3.3 Table 3. Funding Sources for the Capital Programme 2017/18

4. Grants 

4.1   Total grants and contributions applied in the year amounted to £31.105m.
This consists of £26m from the Welsh Government, £4m contributions from third parties 
and £1.10m from the Heritage Lottery Fund.  The Welsh Government grant includes 
some £6m which was received in the closing month of the financial year. This was used 
to reduce borrowing in 2017/18 financial year.



5. Capital Receipts
A capital receipt occurs when an asset of the authority is sold.  Capital receipts can only 
be used to finance new capital expenditure or repay loans. In the 2017/18 financial year,   
capital receipts of £927k were received from the sale of Properties (274k), Vehicles (54k) 
and County Farms (596k). £605k of the capital receipts were used to fund the 
capitalisation direction linked to the delivery of transformation.

5.1 Total receipts to the period ending 31 March 2018 is £1.207m.
5.2 A recent decision by Cabinet to suspend declaring any further property from the Farm 

estate surplus, will effectively mean the target for capital receipts will not be met in future.
6. Table 4. CFR Position

As at 
31.03.18

Actual

2018/19 
Original 
Estimate

2019/20 
Original 
Estimate

2020/21 
Original 
Estimate

£M £M £M £M
Capital Financing 
Requirement 332,072 326,461 357,224 382,433

6.1 The Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital expenditure is termed the Capital     
Financing Requirement (CFR).  This figure is a gauge of the Council’s indebtedness.  
The CFR results from the capital activity of the Council and resources used to pay for 
the capital spend.  It represents the current year’s unfinanced capital expenditure and 
prior years’ net or unfinanced capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for by 
revenue or other resource.

6.2 The carry forward underspends and virements have an impact on the CFR figures for 
future years.  In addition, any capital bids and approved projects for future years, for 
which borrowing is required will increase the CFR.  This in turn increases the MRP and 
the borrowing requirements. The real capital charge revenue budgets, while showing 
underspend in the current year, will require additional budget to meet the additional 
borrowing and MRP costs in future years. 

7.     Borrowing Requirements
7.1 Part of the Council’s treasury activities is to address the funding requirements for this 

borrowing need.  Depending on the capital expenditure programme, the treasury 
service organises the Council’s cash position to ensure that sufficient cash is available 
to meet the capital plans and cash flow requirements.  This may be sourced through 
external borrowing or utilising temporary cash resources within the Council.

7.2   Net external borrowing (borrowings less investments) should not, except in the short-      
term exceed the total of CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional 

        CFR for the current year and next two financial years.  This allows some flexibility for         
limited early borrowing for future years.

The Authority had outstanding long-term external debt of £246.4M at 31st March 2018. 
In relation to the CFR figure for 31st March 2018, this equated to the Authority being 
under borrowed by £85.7M.  This is a prudent and cost effective approach in the current 
economic climate. However, members will be aware that internal borrowing is only a 
temporary situation and officers have advised that, based on capital estimates, it will be 



necessary for the Authority to borrow at stages over the next few years.  There have 
been instances of temporary borrowing throughout this financial year for cash flow 
purposes. 

7.3   Any borrowing undertaken will have a revenue implication which includes both the         
payment of interest on the loan and the repayment of the principal of the loan via the 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) required.  MRP is a statutory and prudent way of 
setting aside the funds required to repay loan principal in the future.  Work is ongoing 
to improve the forecast for capital spend so that Treasury Management are able to     
improve the cash flow predictions for the authority. The net cost of borrowing together         
with the MRP are the real capital charges.  

8. Investment Output 

8.1 The investment of £61.625m has been necessitated by the need to acquire new assets 
or enhance ageing, and in some cases, dilapidated assets that will enable the council 
to provide services to its residents more effectively, in the pursuit of its statutory 
obligations. The diagram below, shows some of the priority areas where the Council has 
invested in the 2017/18 financial year.

8.2    Education

The Council, with the aid of Welsh Government grant, is investing substantially to bring 
schools in the County Council to the 21st century. The investment involves, the 
construction of new schools, enhancement of existing schools, expansion of classroom 
places and development of ICT infrastructure and sports facilities. Work has already 
began and will continue over the next 5 years.



All levels of education, including Pre-primary, Primary, Secondary and Special schools 
are being improved as part of this programme. The Council is also working in partnership 
with other Foundation and Faith schools to improve facilities and conditions with the view 
to raising standards across the County. A total of £14m has been spent in 2017/18 
financial year, with a further £166m earmarked for the next five years.

8.3   Transport and Highways

A total of £18.136m was spent in 2017/18 and a further £44m is earmarked for the next 
five years. Investment in Transport and Highways will see our roads infrastructure 
renewed to improve road safety and traffic calming measures over the next few years. 
Improvement in public transport, footways, Bridges and structural maintenance also 
constitute a substantial proportion of our Highways and transport strategy. The Council 
is also investing on Street Lighting, car parking and Land Drainage and Flood 
Prevention as part of the Transport and Highways strategy.

8.4 Housing and Regeneration

About £12m has been spent on major refurbishment and general repairs of Council 
Dwellings. Renewal of Kitchens, Bathrooms, Heating, and replacement of Roofs have 
started across the County and more investment has been committed in the next few years 
to improve living conditions and general wellbeing of our residents.

8.5    Leisure and Recreation.

A total of £4.963m was spent on Museum and galleries, parks and open spaces and 
sports facilities. Part of this project will be to develop Brecknock Museum and Brecon 
Library as a valuable community resource for the people of Brecon and the surrounding 
area, provide opportunities for participation and volunteering and become a significant 
tourist attraction.

9. Capital Forecast and Spend profile

9.1 The outturn result indicates that more work needs to be done to improve the way we 
forecast and profile our spend intentions of capital through the year to reflect the real 
performance of our projects. An analysis of the spend pattern indicates that about 40% 
of the total spend was incurred in the final quarter of the financial year.

9.2 At the beginning of the financial year, a budget of £86.359m was approved for Capital 
development works. This budget was revised through the forecast by project managers 
to £82.33m and a virement of £4.136m to 2018/19 was requested and approved. 

9.3 Despite forecasting full spend of the £82.233m, there was still some £20.597m 
underspend at the end of the financial year which will need to be transferred to 2018/19 
financial year. While several factors could have contributed to this level of underspend, 
the forecast by project managers failed to capture and reflect these factors accordingly. 
A robust monitoring arrangement should have highlighted this oversight.



10. Governance Framework

10.1 A new governance framework for Capital is being developed by the Head of Financial 
Services with the view to implement in the 2018/19 financial year. This will provide 
appropriate gateways for scrutiny and robust monitoring of all Capital projects from 
inception to completion.

10.2 The new framework will underpin the monitoring arrangement for all projects and project 
managers will be required to report on the progress of their projects on a monthly basis. 
All exceptions will be discussed and reported to Cabinet/Council accordingly. This, it is 
hoped, will bring greater transparency and make project forecasts more realistic. 

11. Impact Assessment

Is an impact assessment required?

No

12. Corporate Improvement Plan

To achieve the Corporate Improvement Plan (CIP) objectives the Council undertakes 
forward planning with its medium term financial strategy (MTFS) - this sets out the 
financial requirements to deliver the short and longer term council vision. These capital 
and revenue monitoring reports, are used to ensure the funding identified to deliver the 
council priorities is spent appropriately and remains within a cash limited budget.

13. Local Member(s)

This report relates to all service areas across the whole County.

14. Other Front Line Services 

This report relates to all service areas across the whole County.

15. Communications
This report has no specific communication considerations. Detailed finance reports are 
presented to Heads of Service, Cabinet and the Audit Committee. These reports are 
public and are part of a range of statutory and non-statutory financial information 
documents including the Statement of Accounts.

16. Support Services (Legal, Finance, HR, ICT, BPU)
This report has no specific impact on support services other than reporting on those 
service areas with capital programmes. Financial Services work closely with all service 
areas in monitoring financial performance on capital programmes against budgets. 
The Capital and Financial Planning Accountant confirms that the projects included in 
section 3 are included in the Capital Programme.

17. Scrutiny
This report presents financial information which will help inform the future capital 
strategy and therefore has implications for any related organisation. 



18. Statutory Officers 

The Head of Financial Services & Deputy Section 151 Officer notes the contents in the 
report.

 The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report.

19. Members’ Interests
The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise in relation to 
this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it at the start of the meeting 
and complete the relevant notification form. 

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision:
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:

Contact 
Officer 
Name

Tel Fax E mail

Jane 
Thomas

01597-826341 01597-826290 jane.thomas@powyscc.gov.uk

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
a. The contents of this report are 

noted by Cabinet.
b. Virements as set out in section 

2 are approved and where 
necessary recommended to 
Council for final sign off

To outline the capital budget 
position as at 31st March 2018.

To ensure appropriate 
virements, are carried out.

mailto:jane.thomas@powyscc.gov.uk

